

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3972 OF 2006

ASGAR ALI SK & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 06/02/2007 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Shipra Ghose,Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr.Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gourab Banjerji, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. T.M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Krishnan, Adv.
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma ,Adv
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

No order as to costs.

(PAWAN KUMAR
AND SINGH)

(AN

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3972 OF 2006

ASGAR ALI SK & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

...

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Heard the parties.

This appeal has been filed by the appellants who are stated to

be participated in the setting up of the School. The prayer for appointment as Organiser Teachers has been rejected by the learned Single Judge. The appellants has carried an unsuccessful appeal before the Division Bench. Hence this appeal by special leave.

The stated facts are that in the old Rule called Rule 3D there

was a provision for appointment of Organiser Teacher. The old Rule was

replaced by the new Rule which has come into force with effect from

11.9.1980. Now in new Rule 3D the provision of appointment of

Organiser Teacher has been

: 2 :

done away with. Subsequently, the School was recognised on 2.12.1983.

Since, in the new Rule on the basis of which School was recognised on

2.12.1983 the provision of old Rule for appointment of Organiser

Teacher is deleted, no grievance can be raised against the said Rule.

We see no infirmity either in the* order of the learned Single Judge nor

in the order of Division Bench which warrants our interference. This

appeal accordingly stands dismissed. No order as to costs.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.

(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

NEW DELHI,

FEBRUARY 06, 2007.